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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE MARRIAGE ACT [CAP.60] 

REMOVAL OF MINISTER FOR CELEBRATING MARRIAGES 

ORDER NO. \0\ OF 2009 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by section 
3 (1) of the marriage Act [CAP. 60], I, Honorable PATRICK CROWBY MANAREWO, Minister 
of Internal Affairs, remove the following pastors below, of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter­
Day Saints as ministers for celebration Marriage. 

- Pastor ABEL JAMESON MONAIKA 
- Pastor AMBI GREKEN MORRIS 
- MATAQUELFREDWILLY 
- Pastor LAIH ALBERT 
- Pastor MALMETESO NELSON 
- Pastor ANAL EDWIN WAIMINI 
- Pastor MORRES ISHAMEL MANSAU 
- Pastor LIVU MERA TITUS 
- GODDEN CHARLES 
- KALOROGEN FRANK SILAS 
- KORISA KAMIL NOLAMATA 
- TARA V AKI KEROL KAL TENEAK 
- KA UN KA TIMAL CHARLIE 
- TOUGUEN ALAIN ROBERT 



- KALA WE NOUMETA 
- NAJKA DANIEL 
- MORRES PHILEMON ISHAMEL 

This registration comes into force on 18 September 2009 

Honourable Pa ick Crowby MANAREWO 
Minister of Internal Affairs 
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE MARRIAGE ACT [CAP.60] 

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER FOR CELEBRATING MARRIAGES 

ORDER NO. 10~ OF 2009 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by section 
3 (1) of the marriage Act [CAP. 60], I, Honorable PATRICK CROWBY MANAREWO, Minister 
ofInternal Affairs, register the following pastors below, of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter­
Day Saints as ministers for celebration Marriage. 

- ABELBOE 
- YANKEE STEVEN 
- MORTENKEN 
- SETHMOLI 
- JOE ISHMAEL 
- PATRICK ISHMAEL 
- WILFRED MATAQAUEL 
- RENE M TAROHATI 
- ERITIE PEETER 
- EDWIN ANAL 
- MANSAU MORRES 
- MERA T LIVU 
- EDMOND GILA 
- OBEDALA JOSEPH 
- ANDRICK TERRY VANO 
- TOMNAKAL 
- KEROL K TARA VAKI 



- JEAN LUC TAWI 
- YVON JACQUES BASIL 
- NIPIKOU KAHI 
- JOHN FRANK NALA WAS 

This registration comes into force on 18th September 2009 

Honourable Pa: ick Crowby MANAREWO 
Minister of Inter al Affairs 
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

TEACHING SERVICE ACT [CAP 171] 

Instrument of Appointment -
Members of the Teaching Service Commission 

Order No. 103 of 2009 

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subparagraph 2 (2) (a) of the 
Teaching Service Act [CAP 171] I, IOLU JOHNSON ABBIL President of the 
Republic of Vanuatu, after consultation with the Minister of Education make the 
following Order. 

1 Appointment 
The following persons are appointed as members of the Teaching Service 
Commission: 

(a) Joseph Malesu; 

(b) Helen Maleb. 

2 Commencement 
This Order commences on the day on which it is made . 

• _--,~c........=:....=.--=-.!!",-==--_, 2009. 

ching Service Commission Order No. 0/2009 
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

MUNICIPALITIES ACT [CAP 126] 

Port Vila Municipal Council (Standing Orders) (Amendment) 
Order No. 10,-\ of 2009 

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection 12(1) of the 
Municipalities Act [CAP 126], I, the Honourable PATRICK CROWBY 
MANAREWO, Minister of Internal Affairs, make the following Order. 

1 Amendments 
The Port Vila Municipal Council (Standing Orders) Order No.7 of 1993 is 
amended as set out in the Schedule. 

2 

Honourable PATRIe 
Minister of Internal A 
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SCHEDULE 

AMENDMENTS OF THE PORT VILA MUNICIPAL 
COUNCIL (STANDING ORDERS) NO.7 OF 1993 

3 Subclause 23(1) 
Delete "110,000", substitute "77,000" 

4 Subclause 24(1) 
Delete "250,000", substitute "175,000" 

5 Subclause 24(2) 
Delete "180,000", substitute "126,000" 

Port Vila Municipal Council (Standing Orders) (Amendment) Order No. of 2009 2 
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RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2009 
(Expressed in OOO's Vatu) 

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Treasury notes, bonds and bills 
Government securities 
Government bonds 
Interest receivable 
Other receivables 
Stock of currency (notes and coins) 
Property, plant and equipment 
Advances to account holders 
International Monetary Fund (IMF): 

Reserve Tranche position 
Currency sUbscription 
Special Drawing Rights 

Total Assets 

Liabilities 
Accrued expenses 
Due to statutory body 
Due to commercial banks 
Due to Government 
Due to international institutions and agencies 
Reserve Bank of Vanuatu notes 
IMF - Notes currency subscription 
Currency in circulation 
Other creditors 
Employee provisions 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 

Capital and reserves 
Issued capital 
General reserve 
Revaluation reserve 
Fair Value Reserve 
FIAsset Revaluation Reserve 
Retained Earnings 

Total Capital and Reserves 

~ .. 

2009 

6,173,959 
5,407,501 

226,114 
393,950 

37,452 
337,401 
129,457 

1,315,274 
500,000 

434,158 
226,904 

15,182,170 

47,454 
3 

3,283,161 
3,435,737 

163,434 
2,012,723 

434,158 
4,262,518 

292,042 
88,038 

14,019,268 

1,162,902 

100,000 
673,501 
151,804 
74,565 

224,797 
(61,765) 
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RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU 

BALANCE SHEET 

FOR THE QUATER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009 

3. 

6overnOf 



RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2009 
(Expressed in OOO's Vatu) 

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Treasury notes, bonds and bills 
Government securities 
Revaluation Reserve 
Government bonds 
Interest receivable 
Other receivables 
Stock of currency (notes and coins) 
Property, plant and equipment 
Advances to account holders 
International Monetary Fund (IMF); 

Reserve Tranche position 
Currency subscription 
Special Drawing Rights 

Total Assets 

Liabilities 
Accrued expenses 
Due to statutory body 
Due to commercial banks 
Due to Government 
Due to international institutions and agencies 
Reserve Bank of Vanuatu notes 
IMF - Notes currency subscription 
Currency in circulation 
Other creditors 
Employee provisions 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 

Capital and reserves 
Issued capital 
General reserve 
Revaluation reserve 
Fair Value Reserve 
F/Asset Revaluation Reserve 
Retained Earnings 

Total Capital and Reserves 

2009 

7,101,316 
5,066,781 

225,763 
151,407 
393,950 

17,489 
162,358 
171,242 

1,351,879 

434,158 
227,536 

15,303,879 

46,307 
3 

4,165,429 
3,213,619 

627,498 
1,126,700 

434,158 
4,543,341 

96,659 
79,890 

14,333,604 

970,275 

100,000 
673,501 

74,565 
224,797 

(102,588) 

Covern(}r 
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RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU 

BALANCE SHEET 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 

5. 
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RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 
(Expressed in OOO's Vatu) 

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Treasury notes, bonds and bills 
Government securities 
Revaluation Reserve 
Government bonds 
Interest receivable 
Other receivables 
Stock of currency (notes and coins) 
Property, plant and equipment 
Advances to account holders 
International Monetary Fund (lMF): 

Reserve Tranche position 
Currency subscription 
Special Drawing Rights 

Total Assets 

Liabilities 
Accrued expenses 
Due to statutory body 
Due to commercial banks 
Due to Government 
Due to international institutions and agencies 
Reserve Bank of Vanuatu notes 
IMF - Notes currency sUbscription 
IMF Allocation 
Currency in circulation 
Other creditors 
Employee provisions 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 

Capital and reserves 
Issued capital 
General reserve 
Revaluation reserve 
Fair Value Reserve 
FIAsset Revaluation Reserve 
Retained Earnings 

Total Capital and Reserves 

2009 

6,791,507 
4,998,613 

225,480 
280,371 
394,450 

6,145 
90,967 

248,416 
1,463,364 

o 

434,158 
3,057,647 

17,991,118 

45,702 
3 

4,151,237 
2,694,464 

579,735 
1,641,895 

434,158 
2,829,600 
4,521,040 

73,997 
77,101 

17,048,932 

942,186 

100,000 
673,501 

74,565 
224,797 

(130,677) 

942,186 

Cover nor 
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VANUATU FINANCIAL 
-SERVICES COMMISSION-

REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992 

NOTICE OF RESTORATION OF COMPANY NAME TO 
THE REGISTER OF COMPANIES 

Company Number: 
Company Name: 

Date of Incorporation: 
Company Type: 

30652 
INTERNATIONAL COMMODITIES TRADING 
LIMITED 
26th March 2004 
International Company limited by shares 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with the provisions of Section 107(3) 
ofthe International Companies Act, the company name of: 

INTERNATIONAL COMMODITIES TRADING LIMITED 

is restored to the company register. The company name had been struck off the register 
pursuant to Section 106(6) of the said Act. 

The aforementioned restoration shall be deemed to be effective as from twenty-second 
day of October 2009. 

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-seventh day 

7. 
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VANUATU FINANCIAL 
-SERVICES COMMISSION-

REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992 

NOTICE OF RESTORATION OF COMPANY NAME TO 
THE REGISTER OF COMPANIES 

Company Number: 
Company Name: 
Date oflncorporation: 
Company Type: 

27683 
LIONHEART LIMITED 
20th September 2000 
International Company limited by shares 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with the provisions of Section 107(3) 
ofthe International Companies Act, the company name of: 

LIONHEART LIMITED 

is restored to the company register. The company name had been struck off the register 
pursuant to Section 1 06(6) of the said Act. 

The aforementioned restoration shall be deemed to be effective as from twenty-second 
day of October 2009. 

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-seventh day 

8. 



FISHING COMPANY FRIESLAND N.V. LIMITED 
(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION) 

Pursuant to Section 101 (8) of the International Companies Act 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 

On 29th October 2009 the company was dissolved and its name was struck off the 
register of International Companies. 

Davi~red 
Liquidator 

1:\CLlENTIO·9\33653\LlQUIDATION\20091 029(Notice of Dissolution).doc 


